

**Land Transport Rule:  
Agency to Director (Consequential Changes) Amendment  
2021**

Patsy Reddy, Governor-General

**Order in Council**

At Wellington this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2021

Present:

The Right Hon Jacinda Ardern presiding in Council

Pursuant to sections 152, and 152A of the Land Transport Act 1998, Her Excellency the Governor-General makes the following ordinary rule, acting—

- (a) on the advice and consent of the Executive Council; and
- (b) on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport, after having regard to the criteria specified in section 164(2) of that Act.



# **Land Transport Rule**

## **Agency to Director (Consequential Changes) Amendment**

### **2021**

### **Contents**

<b>Section 1</b>	<b>Preliminary provisions</b>	<b>7</b>
1.1	Title	7
1.2	Principal Rules amended	7
1.3	Commencement	8
1.4	Objective of Rule	8
<b>Section 2</b>	<b>Dangerous Goods 2005</b>	<b>9</b>
2.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Dangerous Goods 2005	9
2.2	Clause 9.2 amended (Driver training)	9
2.3	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	9
<b>Section 3</b>	<b>Door Retention Systems 2001</b>	<b>10</b>
3.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Door Retention Systems 2001	10
3.2	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	10
<b>Section 4</b>	<b>External Projections 2001</b>	<b>11</b>
4.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: External Projections 2001	11
4.2	Part 2 amended (Definition)	11
<b>Section 5</b>	<b>Frontal Impact 2001</b>	<b>12</b>
5.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Frontal Impact 2001	12
5.2	Clause 4.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)	12
5.3	Schedule 1 amended (Immigrant's vehicles)	12
5.4	Schedule 2 amended (Specialist interest vehicle permits)	12
<b>Section 6</b>	<b>Fuel Consumption Information 2008</b>	<b>13</b>
6.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Fuel Consumption Information 2001	13
6.2	Clause 2.2 amended (Form of fuel consumption information)	13
6.3	Clause 3.1 amended (Vehicle inspector or inspecting organisation to inspect documentation)	13
<b>Section 7</b>	<b>Glazing, Windscreen Wipe and Wash, and Mirrors 1999</b>	<b>14</b>
7.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Glazing, Windscreen Wipe and Wash, and Mirrors 1999	14
7.2	Clause 7.6 amended (Functions of the Agency)	14
7.3	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	14
<b>Section 8</b>	<b>Head Restraints 2001</b>	<b>15</b>
8.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Head Restraints 2001	15
8.2	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	15

<b>Section 9</b>	<b>Heavy-vehicle Brakes 2006</b>	<b>16</b>
9.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Heavy-vehicle Brakes 2006	16
9.2	Clause 2.4 amended (Brake-testing requirements)	16
9.3	Clause 2.6 amended (Approved standards for brake hoses and tubing)	16
9.4	Clause 10.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)	16
9.5	Schedule 4 amended (Heavy Vehicle Brake Code, Second edition)	16
9.6	Schedule 5 amended (New Zealand Heavy-vehicle Brake Specification)	17
<b>Section 10</b>	<b>Heavy Vehicles 2004</b>	<b>18</b>
10.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Heavy Vehicles 2004	18
10.2	Clause 5.4 amended (Curtain-sided bodies)	18
10.3	Clause 5.5 amended (Load anchorage points)	18
10.4	Clause 8.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)	18
10.5	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	18
10.6	Schedule 4 amended (Bolster Attachment Code)	19
<b>Section 11</b>	<b>Interior Impact 2001</b>	<b>20</b>
11.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Interior Impact 2001	20
11.2	Part 2 amended (definitions)	20
<b>Section 12</b>	<b>Light-vehicle Brakes 2002</b>	<b>21</b>
12.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Light-vehicle Brakes 2002	21
12.2	Clause 4.6 amended (functions and powers of the Agency)	21
12.3	Part 2 (definitions)	21
12.4	Schedule 1 amended (Immigrant's vehicle)	21
12.5	Schedule 2 amended (Specialist interest motorcycle permit)	21
<b>Section 13</b>	<b>Operator Licensing 2017</b>	<b>23</b>
13.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Operating Licensing 2017	23
13.2	Clause 2.2 amended (Application for transport service licence)	23
13.3	Clause 2.3 (Certificate of knowledge of law and practice)	23
13.4	Clause 2.4 amended (Transport service licence holder to notify Agency of certain changes)	23
13.5	Clause 2.5 amended (Transport service licence card where person operates vehicle under licence)	23
13.6	Clause 2.6 amended (Holder of transport service licence to ensure transport service licence card is displayed)	24
13.7	Clause 2.7 amended (Replacement of transport service licences and other documents)	24
13.8	Clause 2.8 amended (Surrender of transport service licences and card)	24
13.9	Clause 3.2 amended (Duties of small passenger service operators in relation to drivers)	24
13.10	Clause 3.5 amended (Driver identification)	24
13.11	Clause 3.9 amended (Duties of drivers of small passenger service vehicles operating in urban areas)	24
13.12	Clause 3.10 amended (In-vehicle security camera systems)	24
13.13	Clause 3.11 amended (Approval of in-vehicle security camera systems)	25
13.14	Clause 4.1 amended (Register of vehicles and hirers)	25
13.15	Clause 5.2 amended (Driver identification)	25

13.16	Clause 5.8 amended (Animals prohibited)	25
13.17	Clause 5.12 amended (Register of tows)	25
13.18	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	25
13.19	Schedules 1 amended (Transport service licence cards)	25
<b>Section 14</b>	<b>Passenger Service Vehicles 1999</b>	<b>26</b>
14.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Passenger Service Vehicles 1999	26
14.2	Clause 2.2 amended (Doors and their operation)	26
14.3	Clause 7.5 amended (Additional provisions for heavy passenger services vehicles)	26
14.4	Clause 10.4 amended (Responsibilities of vehicle inspectors and inspecting organisations)	26
14.5	Part 2 (definitions)	26
<b>Section 15</b>	<b>Seatbelts and Seatbelt Anchorages 2002</b>	<b>27</b>
15.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Seatbelts and Seatbelt Anchorages 2002	27
15.2	Clause 2.4 amended (Fitting, position and type requirements for seatbelts)	27
15.3	Clause 3.4 amended (Low volume vehicles)	27
15.4	Clause 4.1 amended (Modification)	27
15.5	Clause 5.6 amended (Functions of the Agency)	27
<b>Section 16</b>	<b>Steering Systems 2001</b>	<b>28</b>
16.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Steering Systems 2001	28
16.1	Clause 4.7 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)	28
16.2	Schedule amended (Left-hand drive vehicles)	28
<b>Section 17</b>	<b>Traction Engines 2010</b>	<b>29</b>
17.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Traction Engines 2010	29
17.2	Clause 5.2 amended (Certificate of inspection)	29
17.3	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	29
<b>Section 18</b>	<b>Tyres and Wheels 2001</b>	<b>30</b>
18.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001	30
18.2	Clause 2.3 amended (General safety requirements for tyres)	30
18.3	Clause 4.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)	30
<b>Section 19</b>	<b>Vehicle Dimensions and Mass 2016</b>	<b>31</b>
19.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Dimensions and Mass 2016	31
19.2	Clause 3.5 amended (Exceptions to length limits)	31
19.3	Clause 3.16 amended (Methods for determining SRT)	31
19.4	Clause 3.18 amended (Certifying results of SRT test)	31
19.5	Clause 4.3 amended (Limits set by vehicle configuration)	31
19.6	Clause 5.4 amended (Form of permit)	31
19.7	Clause 5.5 amended (Operating under a permit)	31
19.8	Clause 5.7 amended (Revocation of a permit)	31
19.9	Clause 5.9 amended (Permits for high-productivity motor vehicles)	32

19.10	Clause 6.2 amended (Responsibilities of operators of overdimension vehicles and loads)	32
19.11	Clause 6.9 amended (Certain Category 2 overdimension motor vehicles may operate in accordance with Category 1 requirements)	32
19.12	Clause 6.12 amended (Enforcement officer, Agency, or road controlling authority may limit or prohibit use of road by particular vehicle)	32
19.13	Clause 6.15 amended (Hazard warning panels)	32
19.14	Clause 6.16 amended (Agency may approve alternative hazard warning panels)	32
19.15	Clause 6.28 amended (Exception to travel time requirements for certain Category 1 or Category 2 overdimension motor vehicles)	33
19.16	Clause 6.33 amended (Minimum requirements for Category 1 vehicles and loads)	33
19.17	Clause 34 amended (Minimum requirements for Category 2 vehicles and loads)	33
19.18	Clause 6.39 amended (Operator of pilot vehicle must be enforcement officer or have completed pilot driver's course)	33
19.19	Clause 6.42 amended (Front pilot vehicles)	33
19.20	Clause 6.43(3) amended (Rear pilot vehicles)	33
19.21	Clause 6.44 amended (Pilot signs)	33
19.22	Clause 6.45 amended (Agency may approve alternative variable message sign, logo, device or marking)	34
19.23	Clause 6.49 amended (Motor vehicle requires a permit to exceed certain dimension limits)	34
19.24	Clause 6.50 amended (Criteria for issuing a permit)	34
19.25	Clause 6.51 amended (Application for overdimension permit)	34
19.26	Clause 6.52 amended (Form of permit)	34
19.27	Clause 6.54 amended (Additional requirements imposed on overdimension vehicle or load operating under a permit)	35
19.28	Clause 6.55 amended (Validity of a permit)	35
19.29	Clause 6.56 amended (Revocation of a permit)	35
19.30	Part 2 amended (Definitions and vehicle classes)	35
19.31	Schedule 4 amended (Permit form)	35
19.32	Schedule 6 amended (Overdimension requirements)	35
19.33	Schedule 8 amended (Specific route restrictions for overdimension vehicles and loads)	36
<b>Section 20</b>	<b>Vehicle Equipment 2004</b>	<b>37</b>
20.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Equipment 2004	37
20.2	Clause 2.6 amended (Fuel tanks and fuel lines)	37
20.3	Clause 2.7 amended (Noise output of vehicles entering service)	37
20.4	Clause 2.9 amended (Child restraints)	37
<b>Section 21</b>	<b>Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2007</b>	<b>38</b>
21.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2007	38
21.2	Clause 5.3 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)	38
21.3	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	38
21.4	Schedule 4 amended (Immigrant's vehicles)	38

<b>Section 22</b>	<b>Vehicle Lighting 2004</b>	<b>39</b>
22.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Lighting 2004	39
22.2	Clause 1.4 amended (Application of rule provisions)	39
22.3	Clause 2.1 amended (General safety requirements)	39
22.4	Clause 13.7 amended (Functions of the Agency)	39
22.5	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	39
<b>Section 23</b>	<b>Vehicle Repair 1998</b>	<b>40</b>
23.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Repair 1998	40
23.2	Clause 3.1 amended (Responsibilities of repairers)	40
23.3	Clause 3.2 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)	40
<b>Section 24</b>	<b>Vehicle Standards Compliance 2002</b>	<b>41</b>
24.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Standards Compliance 2002	41
24.2	Clause 1.2 amended (Scope of the rule)	41
24.3	Clause 2.2 amended (Appointment of vehicle inspectors and inspecting organisations)	41
24.4	Clause 2.3 amended (Requirements and conditions of appointment)	41
24.5	Clause 2.4 amended (Delegations)	41
24.6	Clause 2.5 amended (Application for appointment)	41
24.7	Clause 2.6 amended (Fit and proper person criteria)	42
24.8	Clause 3.1 amended (Procedures for monitoring and reviewing performance)	42
24.9	Clause 3.2 amended (Action following failure to comply with conditions of appointment or with this rule)	42
24.10	Clause 3.3 amended (Immediate suspension or imposing of conditions)	43
24.11	Clause 4.2 amended (Inspection requirements)	43
	In clause 4.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.	43
24.12	Clause 4.3 amended (Information to be recorded)	43
	In clause 4.3, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.	43
24.13	Clause 4.4 amended (Assigning, affixing and attaching a VIN)	43
24.14	Clause 5.2 amended (Inspection requirements and conditions)	43
24.15	Clause 5.4 amended (Record of determination)	43
24.16	Clause 6.3 amended (Inspection and certification of vehicles)	43
24.17	Clause 6.4 amended (Determining compliance of a vehicle)	44
24.18	Clause 6.5 amended (Specialist inspection and certification)	44
24.19	Clause 6.6 amended (Record of determination)	44
24.20	Clause 6.7 amended (Providing the Agency with other information)	44
24.21	Clause 7.3 amended (Inspection and certification of vehicles for operation in service)	44
24.22	Clause 7.5 amended (Specialist inspection and certification)	44
24.23	Clause 7.7 amended (Providing the Agency with other information)	45
24.24	Clause 7.8 amended (Determining that a vehicle is safe to be operated subject to conditions)	45
24.25	Clause 8.2 amended (Pre-requisite for verification and recording of vehicle loading and weight limits)	45
24.26	Clause 8.3 amended (Verification of loading and weigh limits)	45

24.27	Clause 8.4 amended (Record of loading and weigh limits)	45
24.28	Clause 9.3 amended (Requirements for warrants of fitness, certificates of fitness and alternative fuel inspection certificates)	45
24.29	Clause 9.4 amended (Conditional permits)	45
24.30	Clause 9.5 amended (Expiry dates for warrants of fitness and certificates of fitness)	45
24.31	Clause 9.8 amended (Alternative expiry dates for certificates of fitness)	45
24.32	Clause 9.9 amended (Certificates of loading)	46
24.33	Clause 9.10 amended (Validity of certificate of loading)	46
24.34	Clause 10.3 amended (Operation on annex B or annex C conditional permits)	46
24.35	Clause 10.7 amended (Surrender of evidence of vehicle inspection, conditional permits, certificates of loading, and records of determination)	46
24.36	Section 11 amended (Additional powers of the Agency and responsibilities of other persons)	46
24.37	Clause 11.1 amended (Water-damaged vehicles)	46
24.38	Clause 11.2 amended (Agency may carry out functions of vehicle inspectors and inspecting organisations)	46
24.39	Clause 11.3 amended (Revocation of evidence of vehicle inspection, conditional permits, certificates of loading, and records of determination)	46
24.40	Clause 11.4 amended (Reinspection and recertification of vehicles)	47
24.41	Clause 11.7 amended (Vehicle identification numbers)	47
24.42	Part 2 amended (Definitions)	47
<b>Section 25</b>	<b>Work Time and Logbooks 2007</b>	<b>48</b>
25.1	Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Work Time and Logbooks 2007	48
25.2	Clause 1.3 amended (Application of Rule provisions)	48
25.3	Clause 2.1 amended (Rest breaks: driver categories)	48
25.4	Clause 2.4 amended (New Zealand Defence Force)	48
25.5	Clause 2.5 amended (Short-term variation of hours)	48
25.6	Clause 2.6 amended (Variation of hours for critical agricultural operation)	48
25.7	Clause 3.4 amended (Alternative approved means of recording)	48
25.8	Clause 4.1 amended (General requirement)	49
25.9	Clause 4.2 amended (General duty of proof)	49
25.10	Clause 4.7 amended (Inability to complete logbooks)	49
25.11	Clause 5.1 amended (Form of the logbook)	49
25.12	Clause 6.1 amended (General requirement)	49
25.13	Clause 6.2 amended (Application for alternative fatigue management scheme)	49
25.14	Clause 6.5 amended (Approval)	49
25.15	Clause 6.6 amended (Effect of approval)	49
25.16	Clause 6.7 amended (Conditions)	49
25.17	Clause 8.1 amended (Logbooks and exemptions)	50
25.18	Part 2 amended (Definition)	50
25.19	Schedule amended (Logbook form)	50



## **Section 1 Preliminary provisions**

### **1.1 Title**

This Rule is the *Land Transport Rule: Agency to Director (Consequential Changes) Amendment 2021*.

### **1.2 Principal Rules amended**

This Rule amends the following land transport rules:

- (a) Land Transport Rule: Dangerous Goods 2005:
- (b) Land Transport Rule: Door Retention Systems 2001:
- (c) Land Transport Rule: External Projections 2001:
- (d) Land Transport Rule: Frontal Impact 2001:
- (e) Land Transport Rule: Fuel Consumption Information 2008:
- (f) Land Transport Rule: Glazing, Windscreen Wipe and Wash, and Mirrors 1999:
- (g) Land Transport Rule: Head Restraints 2001:
- (h) Land Transport Rule: Heavy-vehicle Brakes 2006:
- (i) Land Transport Rule: Heavy Vehicles 2004:
- (j) Land Transport Rule: Interior Impact 2001:
- (k) Land Transport Rule: Light-vehicle Brakes 2002:
- (l) Land Transport Rule: Operator Licensing 2017:
- (m) Land Transport Rule: Passenger Service Vehicles 1999:
- (n) Land Transport Rule: Seatbelts and Seatbelt Anchorages 2002:
- (o) Land Transport Rule: Steering Systems 2001:
- (p) Land Transport Rule: Traction Engines 2010:
- (q) Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001:
- (r) Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Dimensions and Mass 2016:
- (s) Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Equipment 2004:
- (t) Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2007:
- (u) Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Lighting 2004:
- (v) Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Repair 1998:

- (w) Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Standards Compliance 2002:
- (x) Land Transport Rule: Work Time and Logbooks 2007.

### **1.3 Commencement**

This Rule comes into force on 1 April 2021.

### **1.4 Objective of Rule**

The objective of this Rule is to make consequential changes to the land transport rules as a result of the Land Transport (NZTA) Legislation Amendment Act 2020, which amends primary legislation to (among other things)—

- (a) establish the role of the Director of Land Transport (**Director**); and
- (b) set out the functions, powers, and duties of the Director; and
- (c) set out the functions of the New Zealand Transport Agency.

## **Section 2      Dangerous Goods 2005**

### **2.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Dangerous Goods 2005**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Dangerous Goods 2005*.

### **2.2              Clause 9.2 amended (Driver training)**

In clause 9.2(4), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

### **2.3              Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

In Part 2, definition of **Dangerous goods endorsement**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**Section 3 Door Retention Systems 2001****3.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Door Retention Systems 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Door Retention Systems 2001*.

**3.2 Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

In Part 2, definition of **Certifier**, replace “Agency” with “Director.”

## **Section 4      External Projections 2001**

### **4.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: External Projections 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: External Projections 2001*.

### **4.2              Part 2 amended (Definition)**

In Part 2, definition of **Certifier**, replace “Agency” with “Director.”

## **Section 5 Frontal Impact 2001**

### **5.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Frontal Impact 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Frontal Impact 2001*.

### **5.2 Clause 4.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)**

5.2(1) In the heading to clause 4.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

5.2(2) In clause 4.6(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

5.2(3) In clause 4.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

5.2(4) In clause 4.6(3), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

5.2(5) In clause 4.6(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

5.2(6) In clause 4.6(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **5.3 Schedule 1 amended (Immigrant’s vehicles)**

5.3(1) In Schedule 1, clause 1(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

5.3(2) In Schedule 1, clause 3, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

### **5.4 Schedule 2 amended (Specialist interest vehicle permits)**

5.4(1) In Schedule 2, clause 1(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

5.4(2) In Schedule 2, clause 2(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

5.4(3) In Schedule 2, clause 3, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

5.4(4) In Schedule 2, clause 4, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

5.4(5) In Schedule 2, clause 5, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 6 Fuel Consumption Information 2008**

### **6.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Fuel Consumption Information 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Fuel Consumption Information 2008*.

#### **6.2 Clause 2.2 amended (Form of fuel consumption information)**

6.2(1) In clause 2.2(4)(a)(i), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

6.2(2) In clause 2.2(4)(a)(ii), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

6.2(3) In clause 2.2(5)(e), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

6.2(4) In clause 2.2(6), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **6.3 Clause 3.1 amended (Vehicle inspector or inspecting organisation to inspect documentation)**

6.3(1) In clause 3.1(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

6.3(2) In clause 3.1(3), after “Agency”, insert “or the Director” in each place.

6.3(3) In clause 3.1(4), after “Agency”, insert “or the Director” in each place.

## **Section 7      Glazing, Windscreen Wipe and Wash, and Mirrors 1999**

### **7.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Glazing, Windscreen Wipe and Wash, and Mirrors 1999**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Glazing, Windscreen Wipe and Wash, and Mirrors 1999*.

### **7.2              Clause 7.6 amended (Functions of the Agency)**

7.2(1)            In the heading to clause 7.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

7.2(2)            In clause 7.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **7.3              Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

In Part 2, definition of **Gross vehicle mass**, paragraph (b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.



**Section 8      Head Restraints 2001**

**8.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Head Restraints 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Head Restraints 2001*.

**8.2              Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

In Part 2, definition of **Certifier**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 9 Heavy-vehicle Brakes 2006**

### **9.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Heavy-vehicle Brakes 2006**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Heavy-vehicle Brakes 2006*.

#### **9.2 Clause 2.4 amended (Brake-testing requirements)**

In clause 2.4(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **9.3 Clause 2.6 amended (Approved standards for brake hoses and tubing)**

In clause 2.6(1)(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **9.4 Clause 10.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)**

9.4(1) In the heading to clause 10.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

9.4(2) In clause 10.6(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

9.4(3) In clause 10.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

9.4(4) In clause 10.6(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

9.4(5) In clause 10.6(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

9.4(6) In clause 10.6(5), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

9.4(7) In clause 10.6(6), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

9.4(8) In clause 10.6(7), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

9.4(9) In clause 10.6(8), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **9.5 Schedule 4 amended (Heavy Vehicle Brake Code, Second edition)**

9.5(1) In Schedule 4, clause 2.1.7, definition of **Gross vehicle mass (GVM)**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

9.5(2) In Schedule 4, clause 2.1.8, definition of **Gross combination mass (GCM)**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

- 9.5(3) In Schedule 4, clause 2.1.9, definition of **Manufacturer**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(4) In Schedule 4, clause 3.1.1, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(5) In Schedule 4, clause 3.1.3, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(6) In Schedule 4, clause 3.1.4, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(7) In Schedule 4, clause 3.2.2(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(8) In Schedule 4, clause 4.1.5, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(9) In Schedule 4, Appendix A, clause A.1.3, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(10) In Schedule 4, Appendix A, clause A.3.4(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(11) In Schedule 4, Appendix A, clause A.7.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.5(12) In Schedule 4, Appendix A, clause A.8.1, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 9.6 Schedule 5 amended (New Zealand Heavy-vehicle Brake Specification)**
- In Schedule 5, clause 10.1, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 10 Heavy Vehicles 2004**

### **10.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Heavy Vehicles 2004**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Heavy Vehicles 2004*.

### **10.2 Clause 5.4 amended (Curtain-sided bodies)**

In clause 5.4(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **10.3 Clause 5.5 amended (Load anchorage points)**

In clause 5.5(2)(a), replace “by a person appointed by the Agency” with “a person authorised by the Director”.

### **10.4 Clause 8.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)**

10.4(1) In the heading to clause 8.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

10.4(2) In clause 8.6(1), replace “The Agency or a person appointed by the Agency” with “The Director or a person authorised by the Director”.

10.4(3) In clause 8.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

10.4(4) In clause 8.6(3), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

10.4(5) In clause 8.6(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **10.5 Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

10.5(1) In Part 2, definition of **Bolster Attachment Code**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

10.5(2) In Part 2, definition of **Chassis rating**, paragraph (b), replace “by the Agency or a person appointed by the Agency” with “by the Director or a person authorised by the Director”.

10.5(3) In Part 2, definition of **Gross combination mass**, change “Agency” to “Director” in each place.

10.5(4) In Part 2, definition of **Maximum toward mass**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**10.6                    Schedule 4 amended (Bolster Attachment Code)**

10.6(1)                In Schedule 4, in clause 2.8, replace “New Zealand Transport Agency” with “Director”.

10.6(2)                In Schedule 4, in clause 6.4.1, replace “the New Zealand Transport Agency” with “Director”.

**Section 11 Interior Impact 2001****11.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Interior Impact 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Interior Impact 2001*.

**11.2 Part 2 amended (definitions)**

In Part 2, definition of **Certifier**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 12 Light-vehicle Brakes 2002**

### **12.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Light-vehicle Brakes 2002**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Light-vehicle Brakes 2002*.

### **12.2 Clause 4.6 amended (functions and powers of the Agency)**

12.2(1) In the heading to clause 4.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

12.2(2) In clause 4.6(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

12.2(3) In clause 4.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

12.2(4) In clause 4.6(3), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

12.2(5) In clause 4.6(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **12.3 Part 2 (definitions)**

12.3(1) In Part 2, definition of **Gross vehicle mass**, paragraph (b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

12.3(2) In Part 2, definition of **Immigrant’s vehicle**, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

### **12.4 Schedule 1 amended (Immigrant’s vehicle)**

12.4(1) In Schedule 1, clause 1.1(a), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

12.4(2) In Schedule 1, clause 2, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

### **12.5 Schedule 2 amended (Specialist interest motorcycle permit)**

12.5(1) In Schedule 2, clause 1.1(a), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

12.5(2) In Schedule 2, clause 1.2(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

12.5(3) In Schedule 2, clause 2.1, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

12.5(4) In Schedule 2, clause 2.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

12.5(5) In Schedule 2, clause 2.3, replace “Agency” with “Director”.



## **Section 13 Operator Licensing 2017**

### **13.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Operating Licensing 2017**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Operator Licensing 2017*.

### **13.2 Clause 2.2 amended (Application for transport service licence)**

In clause 2.2, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

### **13.3 Clause 2.3 (Certificate of knowledge of law and practice)**

13.3(1) In clause 2.3(3), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.3(2) In clause 2.3(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.3(3) In clause 2.3(7), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.3(4) In clause 2.3(8), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

### **13.4 Clause 2.4 amended (Transport service licence holder to notify Agency of certain changes)**

13.4(1) In the heading to clause 2.4, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.4(2) In clause 2.4(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.4(3) In clause 2.4(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.4(4) In clause 2.4(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.4(5) In clause 2.4(5)(b), replace “unless the Agency” with “unless the Director”.

### **13.5 Clause 2.5 amended (Transport service licence card where person operates vehicle under licence)**

In clause 2.5(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

**13.6 Clause 2.6 amended (Holder of transport service licence to ensure transport service licence card is displayed)**

In clause 2.6(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.7 Clause 2.7 amended (Replacement of transport service licences and other documents)**

13.7(1) In clause 2.7(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.7(2) In clause 2.7(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.7(3) In clause 2.7(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.8 Clause 2.8 amended (Surrender of transport service licences and card)**

In clause 2.8(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

**13.9 Clause 3.2 amended (Duties of small passenger service operators in relation to drivers)**

13.9(1) In clause 3.2(1)(f), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.9(2) In clause 3.2(1)(g), replace “Agency and the New Zealand Police” with “Agency, Director and the New Zealand Police”.

**13.10 Clause 3.5 amended (Driver identification)**

13.10(1) In clause 3.5(4)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.10(2) In clause 3.5(4)(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.10(3) In clause 3.5(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.11 Clause 3.9 amended (Duties of drivers of small passenger service vehicles operating in urban areas)**

In clause 3.9(2)(a)(i), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.12 Clause 3.10 amended (In-vehicle security camera systems)**

In clause 3.10(2)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.13 Clause 3.11 amended (Approval of in-vehicle security camera systems)**

13.13(1) In clause 3.11(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.13(2) In clause 3.11(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.13(3) In clause 3.11(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.13(4) In clause 3.11(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.14 Clause 4.1 amended (Register of vehicles and hirers)**

In clause 4.1(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.15 Clause 5.2 amended (Driver identification)**

13.15(1) In clause 5.2(4)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

13.15(2) In clause 5.2(4)(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.15(3) In clause 5.2(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.16 Clause 5.8 amended (Animals prohibited)**

In clause 5.8(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**13.17 Clause 5.12 amended (Register of tows)**

In clause 5.12(3)(b), after “Agency”, insert “or Director”.

**13.18 Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

13.18(1) In Part 2, definition of **licence or other document**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

13.18(2) In Part 2, definition of **transport service licence card**, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

**13.19 Schedules 1 amended (Transport service licence cards)**

In Schedule 1, clause 2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 14 Passenger Service Vehicles 1999**

### **14.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Passenger Service Vehicles 1999**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Passenger Service Vehicles 1999*.

#### **14.2 Clause 2.2 amended (Doors and their operation)**

In clause 2.2(8), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **14.3 Clause 7.5 amended (Additional provisions for heavy passenger services vehicles)**

In clause 7.5(9)(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **14.4 Clause 10.4 amended (Responsibilities of vehicle inspectors and inspecting organisations)**

In clause 10.4, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **14.5 Part 2 (definitions)**

14.5(1) In Part 2, definition of **Chassis rating**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

14.5(2) In Part 2, definition of **Gross vehicle mass**, paragraph (b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

14.5(3) In Part 2, definition of **Rating**, after “Agency”, insert “or Director”.

## **Section 15      Seatbelts and Seatbelt Anchorages 2002**

### **15.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Seatbelts and Seatbelt Anchorages 2002**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Seatbelts and Seatbelt Anchorages 2002*.

### **15.2              Clause 2.4 amended (Fitting, position and type requirements for seatbelts)**

15.2(1)            In clause 2.4(4)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

15.2(2)            In clause 2.4(13), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **15.3              Clause 3.4 amended (Low volume vehicles)**

In clause 3.4, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **15.4              Clause 4.1 amended (Modification)**

In clause 4.1(9)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **15.5              Clause 5.6 amended (Functions of the Agency)**

15.5(1)            In the heading to clause 5.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

15.5(2)            In clause 5.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 16 Steering Systems 2001**

### **16.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Steering Systems 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Steering Systems 2001*.

#### **16.1 Clause 4.7 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)**

16.1(1) In the heading to clause 4.7, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

16.1(2) In clause 4.7(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **16.2 Schedule amended (Left-hand drive vehicles)**

16.2(1) In Schedule, Part 1, item relating to “Category C2 Specialist vehicles”, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

16.2(2) In Schedule, Part 1, item relating to “Category C3 Specialist vehicles”, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

16.2(3) In Schedule, Part 2, item relating to “Application for Category A Left-hand Drive Vehicle Permit”, paragraph 1(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

16.2(4) In Schedule, Part 2, item relating to “Application for Category A Left-hand Drive Vehicle Permit”, paragraph 2(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

16.2(5) In Schedule, Part 2, item relating to “Issue of Category A Left-hand Drive Vehicle Permits”, paragraph 3, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

16.2(6) In Schedule, Part 2, item relating to “Issue of Category A Left-hand Drive Vehicle Permits”, paragraph 4, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

16.2(7) In Schedule, Part 2, item relating to “Issue of Category A Left-hand Drive Vehicle Permits”, paragraph 5, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 17     Traction Engines 2010**

### **17.1             Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Traction Engines 2010**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Traction Engines 2010*.

### **17.2             Clause 5.2 amended (Certificate of inspection)**

In clause 5.2(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **17.3             Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

17.3(1)           In Part 2, definition of **Approved engine driver qualification**, paragraph (c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

17.3(2)           In Part 2, definition of **Approved steerer qualification**, paragraph (c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**Section 18 Tyres and Wheels 2001****18.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001*.

**18.2 Clause 2.3 amended (General safety requirements for tyres)**

In clause 2.3(8), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**18.3 Clause 4.6 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)**

18.3(1) In the heading to clause 4.6, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

18.3(2) In clause 4.6(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

18.3(3) In clause 4.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.



## **Section 19 Vehicle Dimensions and Mass 2016**

### **19.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Dimensions and Mass 2016**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Dimensions and Mass 2016*.

### **19.2 Clause 3.5 amended (Exceptions to length limits)**

In clause 3.5(2)(a), replace “approved by the Agency” with “approved by the Director”.

### **19.3 Clause 3.16 amended (Methods for determining SRT)**

19.3(1) In clause 3.16(1)(b), replace “approved by the Agency” with “approved by the Director”.

19.3(2) In clause 3.16(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **19.4 Clause 3.18 amended (Certifying results of SRT test)**

In clause 3.18(1)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **19.5 Clause 4.3 amended (Limits set by vehicle configuration)**

19.5(1) In clause 4.3(9)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

19.5(2) In clause 4.3(11)(b), replace “approved by the Agency” with “approved by the Director”.

### **19.6 Clause 5.4 amended (Form of permit)**

In clause 5.4(1)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **19.7 Clause 5.5 amended (Operating under a permit)**

In clause 5.5(2)(b), after “Agency”, insert “, or an authorised agent of the Director,”.

### **19.8 Clause 5.7 amended (Revocation of a permit)**

19.8(1) In clause 5.7(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

19.8(2) In clause 5.7(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.9 Clause 5.9 amended (Permits for high-productivity motor vehicles)**

19.9(1) In clause 5.9(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

19.9(2) In clause 5.9(5), replace “the Agency, or an organisation or a person appointed by the Agency” with “the Director, or an organisation or a person authorised by the Director”.

19.9(3) In clause 5.9(6), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

19.9(4) In clause 5.9(8)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.10 Clause 6.2 amended (Responsibilities of operators of overdimension vehicles and loads)**

In the note to clause 6.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.11 Clause 6.9 amended (Certain Category 2 overdimension motor vehicles may operate in accordance with Category 1 requirements)**

19.11(1) In clause 6.9(2)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

19.11(2) In clause 6.9(2)(a), replace “on its website” with “on the Agency’s website”.

**19.12 Clause 6.12 amended (Enforcement officer, Agency, or road controlling authority may limit or prohibit use of road by particular vehicle)**

19.12(1) In the heading to clause 6.12, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

19.12(2) In clause 6.12, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.13 Clause 6.15 amended (Hazard warning panels)**

In clause 6.15(3)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.14 Clause 6.16 amended (Agency may approve alternative hazard warning panels)**

19.14(1) In the heading to clause 6.16, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

19.14(2) In clause 6.16(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

- 19.14(3) In clause 6.16(2), replace “If the Agency approves” with “If the Director approves”.
- 19.14(4) In clause 6.16(2), replace “the Agency must publish” with “the Director must publish”.
- 19.15 Clause 6.28 amended (Exception to travel time requirements for certain Category 1 or Category 2 overdimension motor vehicles)**
- In clause 6.28(2)(a), replace “approved by the Agency” with “approved by the Director”.
- 19.16 Clause 6.33 amended (Minimum requirements for Category 1 vehicles and loads)**
- In clause 6.33(4)(a), after “approved by the”, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.17 Clause 34 amended (Minimum requirements for Category 2 vehicles and loads)**
- In clause 6.34(5)(a), replace “approved by the Agency” with “approved by the Director”.
- 19.18 Clause 6.39 amended (Operator of pilot vehicle must be enforcement officer or have completed pilot driver’s course)**
- In clause 6.39, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.19 Clause 6.42 amended (Front pilot vehicles)**
- In clause 6.42(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.20 Clause 6.43(3) amended (Rear pilot vehicles)**
- In clause 6.43(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.21 Clause 6.44 amended (Pilot signs)**
- 19.21(1) In clause 6.44(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.21(2) In clause 6.44(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.21(3) In clause 6.44(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

- 19.22**                    **Clause 6.45 amended (Agency may approve alternative variable message sign, logo, device or marking)**
- 19.22(1)                In the heading to clause 6.45, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.22(2)                In clause 6.45(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.22(3)                In clause 6.45(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.22(4)                In clause 6.45(3), replace “If the Agency approves” with “If the Director approves”.
- 19.22(5)                In clause 6.45(3), replace “the Agency must publish” with “the Director must publish”.
- 19.22(6)                In clause 6.45(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.23**                    **Clause 6.49 amended (Motor vehicle requires a permit to exceed certain dimension limits)**
- In clause 6.49(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.24**                    **Clause 6.50 amended (Criteria for issuing a permit)**
- 19.24(1)                In clause 6.50(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.24(2)                In clause 6.50(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 19.25**                    **Clause 6.51 amended (Application for overdimension permit)**
- 19.25(1)                In clause 6.51(1)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.25(2)                In clause 6.51(1)(d), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.25(3)                In clause 6.51(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 19.25(4)                In clause 6.51(4), replace “The Agency must determine” with “The Director must determine”.
- 19.26**                    **Clause 6.52 amended (Form of permit)**
- In clause 6.52(2)(e), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.27 Clause 6.54 amended (Additional requirements imposed on overdimension vehicle or load operating under a permit)**

19.27(1) In clause 6.54(1), replace “New Zealand Police or the Agency” with “New Zealand Police, the Agency or the Director”.

19.27(2) In clause 6.54(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.28 Clause 6.55 amended (Validity of a permit)**

In clause 6.55(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.29 Clause 6.56 amended (Revocation of a permit)**

In clause 6.56(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

**19.30 Part 2 amended (Definitions and vehicle classes)**

In Part 2, definition of **Rear axis**, in paragraph (g), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.31 Schedule 4 amended (Permit form)**

19.31(1) In Schedule 4, Part 1, item relating to **Additional conditions**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

19.31(2) In Schedule 4, Part 3, item relating to “Name of Issuing Authority”, replace “Name OR Logo of Agency or” with “Name OR Logo of Director or”.

19.31(3) In Schedule 4, Part 3, item relating to “Length”, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.32 Schedule 6 amended (Overdimension requirements)**

19.32(1) In Schedule 6, Part 3, item relating to “Greater than 5 – up to and including 6.5”, paragraph (1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

19.32(2) In Schedule 6, Part 3, item relating to “Greater than 6.5”, paragraph (1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**19.33 Schedule 8 amended (Specific route restrictions for  
overdimension vehicles and loads)**

- 19.33(1) In Schedule 8, item relating to “**Auckland Motorways**”, paragraph 2(b), after “first obtained from the Agency”, insert “as the road controlling authority”.
- 19.33(2) In Schedule 8, item relating to “**Wellington Motorway**”, after “with the Agency’s conditions”, insert “as the road controlling authority”.
- 19.33(3) In Schedule 8, item relating to “**Lyttelton Tunnel**”, paragraph (a), after “Agency”, insert “as the road controlling authority”.
- 19.33(4) In Schedule 8, item relating to “**Toll Routes**”, paragraph (1), after “toll route unless the Agency”, insert “as the road controlling authority”.
- 19.33(5) In Schedule 8, item relating to “**Toll Routes**”, paragraph (2), after “issued by the Agency”, insert “as the road controlling authority”.

## **Section 20      Vehicle Equipment 2004**

### **20.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Equipment 2004**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Equipment 2004*.

#### **20.2              Clause 2.6 amended (Fuel tanks and fuel lines)**

20.2(1)            In clause 2.6(4), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

20.2(2)            In clause 2.6(5), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

20.2(3)            In clause 2.6(6), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

20.2(4)            In clause 2.6(7), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

20.2(5)            In clause 2.6(8), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

20.2(6)            In clause 2.6(9), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

20.2(7)            In clause 2.6(10), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

#### **20.3              Clause 2.7 amended (Noise output of vehicles entering service)**

20.3(1)            In clause 2.7(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

20.3(2)            In clause 2.7(10), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **20.4              Clause 2.9 amended (Child restraints)**

In clause 2.9(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 21      Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2007**

### **21.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2007**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2007*.

### **21.2              Clause 5.3 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)**

21.2(1)            In the heading to clause 5.3, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

21.2(2)            In clause 5.3(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

21.2(3)            In clause 5.3(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **21.3              Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

In Part 2, definition of **Immigrant’s vehicle**, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

### **21.4              Schedule 4 amended (Immigrant’s vehicles)**

21.4(1)            In Schedule 4, clause (1)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

21.4(2)            In Schedule 4, clause (3), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.



## **Section 22     Vehicle Lighting 2004**

### **22.1             Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Lighting 2004**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Lighting 2004*.

### **22.2             Clause 1.4 amended (Application of rule provisions)**

In clause 1.4(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **22.3             Clause 2.1 amended (General safety requirements)**

In clause 2.1(14)(d), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **22.4             Clause 13.7 amended (Functions of the Agency)**

22.4(1)           In the heading to clause 13.7, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

22.4(2)           In clause 13.7(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

### **22.5             Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

22.5(1)           In Part 2, definition of **Gross vehicle mass**, paragraph (b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

22.5(2)           In Part 2, definition of **Lighting equipment endorsement**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**Section 23      Vehicle Repair 1998****23.1              Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Repair 1998**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Repair 1998*.

**23.2              Clause 3.1 amended (Responsibilities of repairers)**

In clause 3.1(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**23.3              Clause 3.2 amended (Functions and powers of the Agency)**

23.3(1)            In the heading to clause 3.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

23.3(2)            In clause 3.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

## **Section 24 Vehicle Standards Compliance 2002**

### **24.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Standards Compliance 2002**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Vehicle Standards Compliance 2002*.

#### **24.2 Clause 1.2 amended (Scope of the rule)**

In clause 1.2(1)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **24.3 Clause 2.2 amended (Appointment of vehicle inspectors and inspecting organisations)**

24.3(1) In clause 2.2(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.3(2) In clause 2.2(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **24.4 Clause 2.3 amended (Requirements and conditions of appointment)**

24.4(1) In clause 2.3(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.4(2) In clause 2.3(4), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

#### **24.5 Clause 2.4 amended (Delegations)**

In clause 2.4(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **24.6 Clause 2.5 amended (Application for appointment)**

24.6(1) In clause 2.5(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

24.6(2) In clause 2.5(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

24.6(3) In clause 2.5(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.6(4) In clause 2.5(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.6(5) In clause 2.5(6), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.7 Clause 2.6 amended (Fit and proper person criteria)**

- 24.7(1) In clause 2.6(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.7(2) In clause 2.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.7(3) In clause 2.6(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.7(4) In clause 2.6(4), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

**24.8 Clause 3.1 amended (Procedures for monitoring and reviewing performance)**

- 24.8(1) In clause 3.1(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.8(2) In clause 3.1(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.8(3) In clause 3.1(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.9 Clause 3.2 amended (Action following failure to comply with conditions of appointment or with this rule)**

- 24.9(1) In clause 3.2(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.9(2) In clause 3.2(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.9(3) In clause 3.2(3), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.9(4) In clause 3.2(4), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.9(5) In clause 3.2(5), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.9(6) In clause 3.2(6), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.9(7) In clause 3.2(7), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.9(8) In clause 3.2(8), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.10 Clause 3.3 amended (Immediate suspension or imposing of conditions)**

24.10(1) In clause 3.3(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

24.10(2) In clause 3.3(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

24.10(3) In clause 3.3(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.10(4) In clause 3.3(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.10(5) In clause 3.3(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.11 Clause 4.2 amended (Inspection requirements)**

In clause 4.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.12 Clause 4.3 amended (Information to be recorded)**

In clause 4.3, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

**24.13 Clause 4.4 amended (Assigning, affixing and attaching a VIN)**

In clause 4.4(1)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.14 Clause 5.2 amended (Inspection requirements and conditions)**

24.14(1) In clause 5.2(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.14(2) In clause 5.2(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.15 Clause 5.4 amended (Record of determination)**

In clause 5.4(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

**24.16 Clause 6.3 amended (Inspection and certification of vehicles)**

24.16(1) In clause 6.3(1A)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.16(2) In clause 6.3(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.16(3) In clause 6.3(4), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

- 24.16(4) In clause 6.3(5)(e), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.16(5) In clause 6.3(6), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.17 Clause 6.4 amended (Determining compliance of a vehicle)**
- In clause 6.4(1)(d), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.18 Clause 6.5 amended (Specialist inspection and certification)**
- 24.18(1) In clause 6.5(1)(e), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.18(2) In clause 6.5(3)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.18(3) In clause 6.5(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.18(4) In clause 6.5(5)(d), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.19 Clause 6.6 amended (Record of determination)**
- In clause 6.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.20 Clause 6.7 amended (Providing the Agency with other information)**
- 24.20(1) In the heading to clause 6.7, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.20(2) In clause 6.7, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.21 Clause 7.3 amended (Inspection and certification of vehicles for operation in service)**
- In clause 7.3(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.22 Clause 7.5 amended (Specialist inspection and certification)**
- 24.22(1) In clause 7.5(1)(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.22(2) In clause 7.5(3)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.22(3) In clause 7.5(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.22(4) In clause 7.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

- 24.23**                    **Clause 7.7 amended (Providing the Agency with other information)**
- 24.23(1)                In the heading to clause 7.7, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.23(2)                In clause 7.7, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.24**                    **Clause 7.8 amended (Determining that a vehicle is safe to be operated subject to conditions)**
- In clause 7.8(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.25**                    **Clause 8.2 amended (Pre-requisite for verification and recording of vehicle loading and weight limits)**
- In clause 8.2(2)(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.26**                    **Clause 8.3 amended (Verification of loading and weight limits)**
- In clause 8.3(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.27**                    **Clause 8.4 amended (Record of loading and weight limits)**
- In clause 8.4, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.28**                    **Clause 9.3 amended (Requirements for warrants of fitness, certificates of fitness and alternative fuel inspection certificates)**
- In clause 9.3(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.29**                    **Clause 9.4 amended (Conditional permits)**
- 24.29(1)                In clause 9.4(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.29(2)                In clause 9.4(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.30**                    **Clause 9.5 amended (Expiry dates for warrants of fitness and certificates of fitness)**
- In clause 9.5(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.31**                    **Clause 9.8 amended (Alternative expiry dates for certificates of fitness)**
- In clause 9.8(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

- 24.32**            **Clause 9.9 amended (Certificates of loading)**  
In clause 9.9(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.33**            **Clause 9.10 amended (Validity of certificate of loading)**  
In clause 9.10(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.34**            **Clause 10.3 amended (Operation on annex B or annex C conditional permits)**  
In clause 10.3(1)(c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.35**            **Clause 10.7 amended (Surrender of evidence of vehicle inspection, conditional permits, certificates of loading, and records of determination)**  
In clause 10.7, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.36**            **Section 11 amended (Additional powers of the Agency and responsibilities of other persons)**  
In the heading to section 11, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.37**            **Clause 11.1 amended (Water-damaged vehicles)**  
In clause 11.1(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.38**            **Clause 11.2 amended (Agency may carry out functions of vehicle inspectors and inspecting organisations)**
- 24.38(1)            In the heading to clause 11.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.38(2)            In clause 11.2, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 24.39**            **Clause 11.3 amended (Revocation of evidence of vehicle inspection, conditional permits, certificates of loading, and records of determination)**
- 24.39(1)            In clause 11.3(1), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 24.39(2)            In clause 11.3(2), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.



**24.40 Clause 11.4 amended (Reinspection and recertification of vehicles)**

In clause 11.4, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.41 Clause 11.7 amended (Vehicle identification numbers)**

In clause 11.7(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

**24.42 Part 2 amended (Definitions)**

24.42(1) In Part 2, definition of **Annex B conditional permit**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.42(2) In Part 2, definition of **Annex C conditional permit**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.42(3) In Part 2, definition of **Assign**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.42(4) In Part 2, definition of **Inspecting organisation**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.42(5) In Part 2, definition of **Inspection and certification outcome**, paragraph (b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.42(6) In Part 2, definition of **Statement of compliance**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

24.42(7) In Part 2, definition of **Valid**, replace “appointed by the Agency” with “authorised by the Director”.

24.42(8) In Part 2, definition of **Vehicle inspector**, replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.

## **Section 25 Work Time and Logbooks 2007**

### **25.1 Amendment to Land Transport Rule: Work Time and Logbooks 2007**

This section amends *Land Transport Rule: Work Time and Logbooks 2007*.

#### **25.2 Clause 1.3 amended (Application of Rule provisions)**

In clause 1.3(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **25.3 Clause 2.1 amended (Rest breaks: driver categories)**

In clause 2.1(6), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **25.4 Clause 2.4 amended (New Zealand Defence Force)**

25.4(1) In clause 2.4(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.4(2) In clause 2.4(2)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **25.5 Clause 2.5 amended (Short-term variation of hours)**

25.5(1) In the note to clause 2.5, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.5(2) In clause 2.5(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.5(3) In clause 2.5(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.5(4) In clause 2.5(6), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **25.6 Clause 2.6 amended (Variation of hours for critical agricultural operation)**

25.6(1) In clause 2.6(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.6(2) In clause 2.6(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

#### **25.7 Clause 3.4 amended (Alternative approved means of recording)**

25.7(1) In clause 3.4(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.7(2) In the note to clause 3.4(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.7(3) In clause 3.4(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

25.7(4) In clause 3.4(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

- 25.7(5) In clause 3.4(5), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.8 Clause 4.1 amended (General requirement)**
- In the note to clause 4.1(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.9 Clause 4.2 amended (General duty of proof)**
- 25.9(1) In clause 4.2(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.9(2) In clause 4.2(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.9(3) In the note to clause 4.2(3), replace “Agency” with “Director” in each place.
- 25.10 Clause 4.7 amended (Inability to complete logbooks)**
- 25.10(1) In clause 4.7(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.10(2) In clause 4.7(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.11 Clause 5.1 amended (Form of the logbook)**
- 25.11(1) In clause 5.1(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.11(2) In clause 5.1(4), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.12 Clause 6.1 amended (General requirement)**
- In clause 6.1, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.13 Clause 6.2 amended (Application for alternative fatigue management scheme)**
- In clause 6.2(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.14 Clause 6.5 amended (Approval)**
- 25.14(1) In clause 6.5(1), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.14(2) In clause 6.5(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.15 Clause 6.6 amended (Effect of approval)**
- 25.15(1) In clause 6.6(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.16 Clause 6.7 amended (Conditions)**
- 25.16(1) In clause 6.7(1)(a), replace “Agency” with “Director”.

- 25.16(2) In clause 6.7(2), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.16(3) In clause 6.7(3), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.17 Clause 8.1 amended (Logbooks and exemptions)**
- In clause 8.1(6)(b), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.18 Part 2 amended (Definition)**
- 25.18(1) In Part 2, definition of **Alternative fatigue management scheme**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.18(2) In Part 2, definition of **Logbook**, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.18(3) In Part 2, definition of **Record**, paragraph (c), replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.19 Schedule amended (Logbook form)**
- 25.19(1) In Schedule, Part 2, table 2.2, item relating to “Book code”, replace “Agency” with “Director”.
- 25.19(2) In Schedule, Part 2, table 2.2, item relating to “Approval”, replace “Agency” with “Director”.

Michael Webster,  
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Date of notification in Gazette: 26 February 2021